

# **THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SEGUIN**

## **BY-LAW NO. 2023-119**

---

**Being a By-law to establish a Tariff of Rates for various services related to the operation and maintenance of cemeteries under the control of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin and to repeal By-law No. 2021-090 and all other By-laws and Resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith.**

---

**WHEREAS**, Ontario Regulation 30/11, Section 150 and the Funeral Burial and Cremation Services Act, 2002 provides for any cemetery operator to make By-laws governing the operation of the cemetery;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin is responsible for the control and maintenance of Christie Memorial Cemetery, Foley Memorial Cemetery, Humphrey-Conger Union Cemetery, Humphrey-Rosseau Union Cemetery and Seguin Falls Cemetery;

**AND WHEREAS**, Section 5 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, as amended, states the powers of the Municipal Corporation are to be exercised by By-law;

**AND WHEREAS**, the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin deems it expedient to establish fees related to cemetery services for the aforementioned cemeteries.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect on January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024.
- 2. THAT** the Tariff of Rates (Fees) for various services related to the operation and maintenance of cemeteries under the control of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin shall be as set out in Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-law.

3. THAT By-law No. 2021-090 and all other By-laws and Resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin relating to fees for various services related to the operation and maintenance of cemeteries under the control of The Corporation of the Township of Seguin be and the same are hereby repealed.

**READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME, PASSED and ENACTED this 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.**



Ann MacDiarmid

**Ann MacDiarmid,  
Mayor**

Craig Jeffery

**Craig Jeffery,  
Clerk**

## Schedule "A" to By-law No. 2023-119

### Tariff of Rates Cemetery Services

#### Ratepayer/Resident Interment Rights/Care & Maintenance:

	Interment Rights	Care & Maintenance	Total
<b>Single Regular Lot</b> (24 sq. ft. or larger)	\$500.00	\$290.00	\$790.00
<b>Designated Cremation Lot</b> (Christie Memorial, Humphrey- Rousseau Union & Humphrey- Conger Union) (less than 24 sq. ft.)	\$250.00	\$175.00	\$425.00
<b>Designated Cremation Lot</b> (Foley Memorial) (24 sq. ft. or larger)	\$250.00	\$290.00	\$540.00

#### Non-Ratepayer/Non-Resident Interment Rights/Care & Maintenance:

	Interment Rights	Care & Maintenance	Total
<b>Single Regular Lot</b> (24 sq. ft. or larger)	\$1000.00	\$400.00	\$1400.00
<b>Designated Cremation Lot</b> (Christie Memorial, Humphrey- Rousseau Union & Humphrey- Conger Union) (less than 24 sq. ft.)	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$700.00
<b>Designated Cremation Lot</b> (Foley Memorial) (24 sq. ft. or larger)	\$500.00	\$290.00	\$790.00

**Other Fees & Charges (Ratepayer/Resident & Non-Ratepayer/Non-Resident):**

	<b>Fee</b>	<b>BAO Fee*</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Transfer Fee</b>	\$100.00		\$100.00
<b>Corner Markers (initial installation only)</b>	\$85.00		\$85.00
<b>Casket Interment Opening/Closing (Monday – Friday)</b>	\$1,341.06	\$30.00	\$1371.06
<b>Casket Interment Opening/Closing (Saturday, Sunday or Holiday)</b>	\$1,816.07	\$30.00	\$1846.07
<b>Cremation Interment Opening/Closing (Monday – Friday)</b>	\$288.60	\$30.00	\$318.60
<b>Cremation Interment Opening/Closing (Saturday, Sunday or Holiday)</b>	\$321.45	\$30.00	\$351.45
<b>Disinterment Fee – Casket</b>	\$1341.06	\$30.00	\$1371.06
<b>Disinterment Fee – Cremation</b>	\$288.60	\$30.00	\$318.60
<b>Probing Lots/Locating Corner Markers</b>	\$85.00		\$85.00
<b>Monument Staking</b>	\$85.00		\$85.00

\*BAO fee = Bereavement Authority of Ontario (BAO) Consumer Protection Fee – legislated requirement

**Care & Maintenance for Marker Installation:**

	<b>Fee</b>
<b>Flat Marker</b> (measuring less than 173 sq. in.)	\$0.00
<b>Flat Marker</b> (measuring at least 173 sq. in.)	\$100.00
<b>Pillow Marker &amp; Upright Marker</b> (measuring 4 ft. or less in height and 4 ft. or less in length, including the base)	\$200.00
<b>Upright Marker</b> (measuring more than 4 ft. in either height or length, including the base)	\$400.00

**Plus any Taxes, if applicable.**

**Under special circumstances the above noted fees may be waived by the Chief Administrative Officer.**